
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
  
Councillor March (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Joannou, Kaur Saini, O'Neill, Orton, Sahu and Singh Sangha 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Georgia Humby, Senior Governance Officer, email: georgia.humby@leicester.gov.uk / Kirsty Wootton, 

Governance Services Officer, email: kirsty.wootton@leicester.gov.uk 
e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using 
the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are ind
[...]
ase phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

 

 To issue a welcome to those present, and to confirm if there are any apologies 
for absence. 
  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 7 March 2024 have been circulated and Members will be asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to note the membership of the Commission for 2024/25 as 
follows:  
 

 Councillor Melissa March (Chair) 

 Councillor George Cole (Vice Chair) 

 Councillor Molly O’Neill 

 Councillor Manjit Kaur-Saini  

 Councillor Mohinder Singh-Sangha  

 Councillor Jenny Joannou  

 Councillor Hazel Orton  

 Councillor Liz Sahu  
  

 

5. DATES OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25  
 

 
 

 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the dates of the Public Health 
and Health Integration Scrutiny Commission 2024/25 as follows: 
 

 Monday 8 July 2024 

 Thursday 29 August 2024 

 Thursday 14 November 2024 

 



 

 Thursday 9 January 2025 

 Thursday 13 March 2025 

 Thursday 24 April 2025   
 

6. SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 

 Members of the Commission will be asked to note the scrutiny terms of 
reference.   
 

 

7. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

 

 The Chair is invited to make any announcements as they see fit.   
  

 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 Any questions, representations and statements of case submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures will be reported. 
  

 

9. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 Any petitions received in accordance with Council procedures will be reported. 
  

 

10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a presentation to 
provide an overview of the service and key challenges.   
 

 

11. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVIEWS  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits a report to provide 
an overview of social care reviews including the legal framework, Leicester’s 
approach and the current financial and performance context.   
 

 

12. CQC ASSESSMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 
EARLY LEARNING AND REFLECTIONS  

 

Appendix E 
(Pages 37 - 46) 

 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education regarding early learning 
and reflections of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of Adult 
Social Care.   
 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 47 - 48) 

 

 Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary. 
 

 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 at 5.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
Councillor Surti (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Dave 

Councillor Kaur-Saini 

Councillor Orton 

Councillor Singh-Sangha 

Councillor Westley (for Cllr Joannou) 

 
In Attendance 

 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell – Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
 
Kash Bhayani – Healthwatch  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Cole and Cllr Joannou.   

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests. Cllr 

Dave declared that he opened the Hastings Road Day Centre.     
 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that the minutes from the meeting held on 25 January 

2024 were included in the agenda pack and asked Members to confirm whether 
they were an accurate record.    
   
AGREED:    
 

 It was agreed that the minutes for the meeting on 25 January 2024 were 
a correct record.   

 

1

Item 3



 

 2 

 
 

48. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none had been received.    

 
49. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair noted that a statement of case had been received but would take it 

as part of the Charging Policy item.   
 

50. CHARGING POLICY 
 
 The Chair noted the importance of hearing the voices of people who draw on 

support and welcomed participation in scrutiny. She invited the member of the 
public to make the statement.    

    
Mo Peberdy stated:   

    
I would like to make the following submission on behalf of the people who draw 
on support in the Making it Real group and the wider community we represent.   

    
We note from previous minutes that the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
are in the process of discussing the proposal to include peoples enhanced part 
of PIP in the calculations when assessing charges.   

    
We would like to ensure that you are aware we have concerns in the way the 
consultation took place and the way it was conveyed to the cohort of people it 
will affect.   
   
We know it would have a profound effect on people who draw on support and 
place a huge additional financial burden on some of the most vulnerable people 
in our society.   

    
We also have huge concerns about the viability of any quality impact 
assessment. It was noted in your own papers that you have no idea how many 
people it will affect so how can you asse
[...]
d income is equal to or above the minimum income guarantee.    
    
The Commission thanked Mo for presenting the concerns of those who draw on 
support.   
   
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:   
   

 The potential income is estimated up to approximately £1.86m but 
should be considered with caution as data is not held on individuals in 
receipt of the enhanced or higher rate of disability benefits and 
discretion would need to be applied by undertaking individual financial 
assessments in accordance with the Care Act 2014.    

 The budget is complex and consideration must be given to costs such 
as annual uplifts, trajectory of the number of people in receipt of care, 
size of care packages and costs to deliver and offsetting costs with 
income generation such as the charging policy.    

 Around 4,000 individuals are in receipt of non-residential care that 
require an annual financial assessment to be undertaken. If the proposal 
was to proceed, then individuals would be required to declare enhanced 
or higher rate disability benefits as part of their income when their 
financial assessment is due to enable a managed and phased process.   
 

Members of the Commission queried if the proposed income generation had 
been taken into account in the budget approved by full Council and expressed 
concerns in relation to the timing. It was requested clarity on where the 
underspend from previous year’s budget was absorbed.     
The Chair noted there was a helpful briefing prior to discussing the draft budget 
at the January meeting and recommended that the Commission should receive 
a separate briefing to further discuss the budget in the new financial year.    

    
The Chair invited the Healthwatch representative to comment in which it was 
noted in response that officers will continue to work with the Making it Real 
Group to provide clarity on disability related expenditure to be taken into 
account during individual financia
[...]
 NEEDS OF AUTISM 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care & Commissioning introduced the item 

highlighting the report had been produced following a request from the 
Commission recognising the growing needs and the impact this may have on 
services. It was noted that the report sets out what is known on the prevalence 
and the ambition to understand more in which Public Health have been 
commissioned to update the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.    
    
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety noted 
more people are being diagnosed with autism and particularly neurodiverse 
conditions but that does not necessitate support from social care. Further work 
is required, and data collection is needed to better understand autism and 
neurodiversity to take a strength-based approach and raise awareness and 
encourage employers to be supportive and utilise individuals' skills.    

   
The Head of Commissioning highlighted that various workstreams are 
underway to identify how to best support individuals with autism or 
neurodiverse conditions who may not meet the social care threshold but benefit 
from preventative support to live well. It was noted that whilst challenges exist 
there is also plenty of opportunities including joint working with public health 
and health partners, ensuring there is a collective understanding by speaking 
directly with those who draw on support and their families, supporting carers 
and raising awareness with employers. The Commission were informed that a 
placed based plan is being developed and would be shared at a future meeting. 
   
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:    
   

 Adult social care support is provided to individuals diagnosed with 
autism and a learning disability primarily by the learning disability team 
and individuals with autism only by the mental health team.    

 The National strategy for autistic children, young people and adults is 
the first time all age groups were incorporated. Work continues to be 
undertaken by different services, but the Local Authority and health 
services continue to identify collaborative working to ensure all 
individuals and families are supported at the right time by the right 
service including through the transition from Childrens to adults.    
   

The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
highlighted challenges for health partners, noting Leicestershire Partnership 
Trust are not allowed to use additional mental health funding to address the 
backlog of diagnosing individuals for autism and ADHD. Assurance was 
provided that partnership work will continue to promote employment support 

6



 

 7 

and identify collaborative ways of working noting an event taking place in 
Cardiff as a neurodiverse friendly city.     
   
The Vice Chair highlighted that Oliver McGowan online training was mandatory 
for workers in health and social care and that she had undertaken Tier 2 which 
included presentations from individuals with lived experience.     

    
The Commission noted the complexities surrounding the issue and thanked 
officers for the report and ongoing work. It was recommended that the item be 
added to the work programme to the relevant Committee or Board to enable 
collaborative partnership discussions and working.    

    
AGREED:    
   

 The Commission noted the report.    

 Autism Placed Based Delivery Plan to be added to the work programme. 

 Item to be added to the work programme for the appropriate 
Board/Committee.  

 
53. DRAFT EXTERNAL WORKFORCE STRATEGY 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care & Commissioning noted that workforce 

issues had been discussed at the joint meeting of the adult social care and 
public health and health integration scrutiny commission and highlighted the 
draft external workforce strategy demonstrated the commitment to improving 
this area of work.    

    
In response to questions and comments from Me
[...]
ction, to overall 
inspection being ‘Good’.   

 Improvements to the Inspired to Care website, particularly the 
apprenticeships pages.   

 A detailed look at direct payments for first time at scrutiny.   

 Monitoring the progress and sensitive approach in the closure of the 
Hastings Road Day Centre.    

 Two joint meetings with health colleagues looking at winter planning, 
workforce, mental health and drug and alcohol services.    

  
The Chair thanked Members for their input in ensuring the role of scrutiny as a 
critical friend has been effective and officers for their continued good work.   
 

57. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 19.19.  

 

9





SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

 

INTRODUCTION  

 

Scrutiny Committees hold the Executive and partners to account by reviewing and 

scrutinising policy and practices. Scrutiny Committees will have regard to the 

Political Conventions and the Scrutiny Operating Protocols and Handbook in fulfilling 

their work.  

 

The Overview Select Committee and each Scrutiny Commission will perform the role 

as set out in Article 8 of the Constitution in relation to the functions set out in its 

Terms of Reference.  

 

Scrutiny Committees may:  

 

i. review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the City 

Mayor, Executive, Committees and Council officers both in relation to 

individual decisions and over time.  

ii. develop policy, generate ideas, review and scrutinise the performance of 

the Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 

particular service areas.  

iii. question the City Mayor, members of the Executive, committees and 

Directors about their decisions and performance, whether generally in 

comparison with service plans and targets over a period of time, or in 

relation to their initiatives or projects.  

iv. make recommendations to the City Mayor, Executive, committees and the
[...]
 Progress 

8 July 

2024 

Adult Social Care Overview 
 
Adult Social Care Reviews  
 
CQC Assessment of Adult 
Social Care - Readiness and 
Learning  

  

29 August 

2024 

   

14 

November 

2024 

   

9 January 

2025 

   

13 March 

2025 

   

24 April 

2025 

   

47

Item
 13



 

 
 
Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Supported Living    

Community Prevention   

Procurement Plan   

Death by Suicide   

Workforce   

Autism Placed Based Delivery Plan    

Cost of living re provision of care impacts 

update 
  

Assured Plans and Market Sustainability, 

including fair cost of care  
  

Assistive Aids and Technology   

ASC Budget Monitoring   

Winter Planning 
Joint Adult Social Care & Public Health and Health Integration 
Scrutiny Commission.  

 

Adult Social Care CQC Assessment 
Update on learning from assessments at other authorities and 

readiness 8 July 2024.  
 

 

48


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW
	Slide 1: Adult Social Care An Overview 27 June 2024
	Slide 2: Our vision
	Slide 3: The basics
	Slide 4: A year in ASC (2023/4)
	Slide 5: People we work with
	Slide 6: Our Resources
	Slide 7: A short guide
	Slide 8: Our context
	Slide 9: Useful Information

	11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVIEWS
	Appendix 1 OSS
	Review Leaflet

	12 CQC ASSESSMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - EARLY LEARNING AND REFLECTIONS
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Orton 
Councillor Sahu 

Councillor Singh Sangha 
 

In Attendance 
 

Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell – Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
 
Kash Bhayani – Healthwatch  

* * *   * *   * * * 
58. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed new and returning members to the Commission and noted 

that apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Joannou.  
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair asked members of the Commission to declare any interests for which 

there were none.  
 

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair highlighted that the minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2024 

were included in the agenda pack and asked Members to confirm whether they 
were an accurate record.   
  
AGREED:   
 

• It was agreed that the minutes for the meeting on 7 March 2024 were a 
correct record.  
 

 



2 
 

61. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25 
 
 The membership for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 2024-2025 

was noted.   
 

62. DATES OF THE COMMISSION 2024/25 
 
 The dates of the meetings for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 

2024-2025 were noted.   
 

63. SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 The Commission noted the scrutiny terms of reference.  

 
64. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 It was noted that the Chair had no announcements to make. 

 
65. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 It was noted that none had been received. 

 
66. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none had been received. 

 
67. ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 

introduced the item, highlighting that Adult Social Care is not a service 
commonly raised for discussion by residents but is a huge financial resource on 
the Local Authority’s budget to ensure individuals receive the relevant support 
to live the lives they would like.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care & Safeguarding and Director for Adult Social 
Care and Commissioning provided presented the overview in which it was 
noted that:  
 

• The Adult Social Care vision is drawn from Social Care Future with the 
Department’s role being to make the vision a reality.  

• Adult Social Care is a statutory function with duties and obligations 
outlined in the Care Act 2014. The Local Authority has a duty to provide 
advice, information and statutory support where an individual has an 
eligible need. Support may come in the form of providing equipment, 
short-term reablement services or long-term support. Adult Social Care 
is means tested whereby financial assessments will determine required 
contributions.   

• In the financial year 2023/24, almost 19.5k contacts were made to the 
service, though not all required support – 13k were relevant to adult 
social care. On 31 March 2024, around 5k individuals were receiving 



3 
 

long term support with a split across communities.  

• The service work with an ethnically diverse and comparatively young 
population. There is a higher proportion of individuals of working age 
drawing on support in Leicester than nationally. The presentation 
provides a summary of people the service work with, with much more 
performance indicators available. 

• Adult Social Care has the largest Council spend with a £215m gross 
budget, including £65m income primarily generated through the NHS 
and charges to individuals. Unit rates are low and care packages are 
smaller than average but the service supports more people than other 
areas. Adult Social Care is generally delivered by the private market and 
the Local Authority contracts with external providers or issue direct 
payments to individuals to source support. Preventative services such as 
reablement account for 5% of the budget.  

• A strength-based approach is taken by the service, putting individuals at 
the centre of care to identify outcomes and solutions. The service aims 
to connect individuals to services and take a preventative approach to 
alleviate the need and reliance for statutory services. 

• Formal assessments of an individual’s care needs follow a linked 
conversation model to understand what matters to the individual and 
their carers/families in line with statutory guidance, and to determine 
outcomes and support plans.  

• Key partner relationships are vital to the support of the service and the 
Local Authority is proud of its commitment and involvement with co-
production which has been recognised nationally. It is also a learning 
organisation, partnering with agencies to continue to learn and deliver 
best practise. 

• Adult Social Care has significant challenges, including financial 
constraints with increasing spend and cuts to council funding along with 
other pressures on partner funding and the general cost of living crisis.  

• The former government also set out a strategy for social care reforms, 
but many were paused and not implemented, for example a cap on care 
costs. The CQC assessment was however introduced in April 2024 and 
the Local Authority is now subject to inspection following over ten years 
of self-regulation.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for the overview, noting the enormity of Adult Social 
Care.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 
 

68. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVIEWS 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care & Safeguarding highlighted that the 

Commission had expressed an interest in reviews and the report was intended 
to provide Members with detail of the service approach to undertaking reviews 
and challenges. As part of the presentation, it was noted that:  
 



4 
 

• The Care Act 2014 places a statutory duty on the Local Authority to 
undertake reviews. Statutory guidance states reviews should be 
completed once every 12months or earlier if providing care for the first 
time or if there has been a substantial change in care. Reviews should 
be proportionate, and strength based, not prescriptive and therefore can 
vary in approach and may be planned or unplanned.   

• Reviews follow a conversation model by gathering information and 
revisiting outcomes to understand whether they are being achieved, if 
anything needs to be altered or opportunities for change can be 
explored.  

• The CQC assessment will consider the Local Authority approach and 
wait times. It was highlighted that every area is likely to have overdue 
reviews and will need to articulate what is being done to address waiting 
times.  

• The service became aware that individuals felt anxious about the review 
process and therefore worked with co-producers, Making it Real Group, 
to develop and share materials to explain the new review process, which 
has been well received. The Director for Adult Social Care & 
Safeguarding expressed thanks to co-producers for their time and input.  

• Outcomes are assessed as part of a review to determine if they are 
being met, partially met or not met; and where they are not being met 
officers will review what may need to change. Outcomes are monitored 
to assess whether individuals can receive support available in the 
community and reduce the need for statutory care which is viewed as 
positive to reduce reliance on services and provide individuals with 
greater freedom and control in their lives and may also reduce financial 
contributions.  

• The number of individuals waiting for a review has increased with a 
range of attributing factors such as capacity to conduct reviews, 
particularly during the pandemic, complexity of needs and priority of new 
assessments and safeguarding work. Improvement plans have been 
established to reduce overdue reviews and additional grant funding has 
been secured.  

• A steering group has been established to oversee work on reviews and 
how ongoing work may capture a review. The service speaks with 
individuals about support and needs which is often reflected through 
support case change notes and could provide sufficient information for a 
review.  

   
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  
  

• The earlier a change of needs is identified the sooner there is an 
opportunity to positively alter the support to ensure individuals are 
receiving the correct size care package. 

• Prioritisation of reviews is generally determined on risk and 
safeguarding. Individuals often request a review when they feel their 
needs aren’t being met. Factors that are considered when prioritising 
include whether there has been contact with the individual within 
12months; if they live alone or support is provided by others such as 
carers or family; if they live in a residential setting and there are 



5 
 

concerns about the provider etc. These factors are tracked on a 
management system that will alert officers to a risk rate and support the 
use professional judgement.  

• The Local Authority is responsible for identifying eligible needs and 
defining outcomes for a support plan. Independent providers generally 
support individuals to achieve outcomes and can provide information for 
a review to determine if outcomes are being met or need to be adjusted.  

• Capacity has been an issue impacting overdue reviews, but the service 
has increased officer numbers and additional funding to grow the 
workforce will enable a dedicated team to support reviews. 

• Significant work takes place by officers in communicating with 
individuals about their needs which is illustrated through support change 
case notes. This is not always captured as a review and figures may 
therefore be underreported. The service is exploring how detailed notes 
could be utilised to evidence a review, but assurance was provided that 
minor changes and notes will not be classified as a review or used to 
simply improve figures.  

• The concerns regarding conflicts of interest on provider led reviews were 
acknowledged though assurance was given that they would not be an 
option for review if the Local Authority had concerns about providers. 
Pilots had been carried out in residential settings and domiciliary care 
where feedback indicated more natural conversations occurred in 
residential settings.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their continued honesty regarding figures and 
openness to address the challenges.  
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety 
suggested that a previous report on the strength-based approach be circulated 
to Members.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 

• Additional information to be circulated to the Commission. 
 

69. CQC ASSESSMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - EARLY LEARNING AND 
REFLECTIONS 

 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education introduced the item 

highlighting the CQC have recently been tasked with undertaking assessments 
of Local Authorities and whilst there had been inconsistencies in reporting and 
processes so far, the external view of quality of service provision is welcomed.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care & Safeguarding presented the item in which 
it was noted that:  
 

• The report pulls together learning of Local Authorities that have been 
through the CQC assessment process and includes statements and 
reflections. A self-assessment process started in Leicester in March 



6 
 

2023 and refreshed in August 2023 to draw on experiences of service 
users and evidence with data.  

• The self-assessment identified various strengths in the service, including 
areas such as co-production; high feedback rates from individuals (70% 
responses last month); good availability of care with individuals not 
enduring long waits once needs identified; efficient discharge processes 
from hospital; quality of commissioned care in the city is generally good; 
safeguarding arrangements, leadership and governance; and a 
willingness to learn and undertake peer reviews. The pride, passion and 
commitment of the workforce is vital, and compliments are often received 
illustrating this.  

• Areas have been identified to improve and improvement plans are in 
place. This includes overdue reviews and waiting lists for assessment 
and occupational therapy where additional resource has been allocated; 
the volume of audits has not been sufficient but was relaunched in July 
to see improvement; carers are not as satisfied as the service would like, 
generally due to lacking own wellbeing, support and access to 
information; feedback suggests Leicester residents do not feel 
connected generally and work is required to draw on the knowledge of 
communities; and the quality of provision for self-funders is not of the 
quality as national comparators.  

• The financial position of the Local Authority is a challenge with 
increasing cost to support individuals in the city but a corporate approach 
to preventative services is underway.  

• The service continues to engage with individuals and improve services to 
ensure residents of Leicester have the best possible care across the city 
and that the Authority is prepared as much as possible to be ready for 
when an assessment is announced.  
 

The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education highlighted that peer 
review activity is underway across the East Midlands to help develop 
improvement plans. The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care, Health and 
Community Safety further highlighted that lead professionals and directors 
undertake peer reviews whereas the CQC assessment is undertaken by 
individuals who may not have held leadership positions and an unwillingness 
by CQC to adopt learning from best practice of assessments in children’s 
services had been frustrating.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:  
 

• Local Authorities who have undergone the CQC assessment and their 
results published were contained within Appendix 2 of the report. 
Regional conversations and analysis had taken place and direct 
conversations had occurred with those authorities in the East Midlands, 
including Nottingham, Derby and Derbyshire.  

• The CQC appear to be undertaking assessments in areas that share 
health services so it is likely that Leicester would be considered 
alongside Leicestershire.  

• The CQC request 50 practice examples (‘cases’) where they will identify 
10 and then review 6. Direct details are not examined, instead a 



7 
 

description of the individual circumstances, support and reflections will 
be provided to inspectors. The CQC will also speak directly to the 
individual or family to triangulate the information provided and their 
direct experience. Feedback from other authorities illustrates a difficulty 
to identify individuals willing to speak to the CQC due to their busy lives 
or complexity of needs.  

 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education highlighted that feedback 
had varied about the assessment process and there was no easy way to 
benchmark against ratings. It was recognised that service had strengths 
including an outstanding leadership that have identified and recognise issues, 
but the Local Authority might expect a good rating overall when inspected 
based on our current self-assessment. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and noted that the Commission would 
welcome an update on the results when assessed.  
 
AGREED:   
  

• The Commission noted the report. 
 

70. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair highlighted items to be added to the work programme including 

preventative services; equality, diversity and inclusion; and carers. It was further 
noted that the work programme will be developed, and Members were invited to 
make suggestions for consideration. 
 

71. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 In response to a query regarding the adult social care budget, the Deputy City 

Mayor for Social Care, Health and Community Safety highlighted that the vast 
majority of is spent on care packages provided by the private sector but 
provided clarity on general misconceptions regarding adult social care as 
services for older people. It was noted that services are provided to enable 
people to enjoy fulfilling lives and includes support for individuals of working 
age. 
 
The Chair invited a member of the public with lived experience to comment in 
which it was noted that whilst most adult social care services are provided by 
external providers some individuals are in receipt of direct payments that can 
be utilised for personal assistants that do not have to be agency workers but 
may be a family member or friend etc.   
 
AGREED:  
 

• The Commission requested additional information be circulated on the 
adult social care budget and a separate briefing be arranged.  

 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 18.55. 


